K. M. STEWART, District Manager, Department of Lands, Dunedin.

(Lands Dn. D.O. 92/11/90/6/173) 10 ln17038

Declaring Land Acquired for Road in the City of Dunedin

Pursuant to section 20 of the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the District Manager, Department of Lands, Dunedin, declares that, an agreement to that effect having been entered into, the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby acquired for road and shall vest in The Dunedin City Council on the 28th day of September 1989.

Schedule

Otago Land District—City of Dunedin

All that piece of land containing 17 square metres, being Lot 1, D.P. 20678, part certificate of title, Volume 218, folio 206.

Dated at Dunedin this 7th day of September 1989.

K. M. STEWART, District Manager, Department of Lands, Dunedin.

(Dn. D.O. 18/300/1) 1CL ln17039

Road Alignment in the Clutha County

Pursuant to Part VIII of the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the District Manager, Department of Lands, Dunedin, declares:

- (a) Pursuant to section 114, the land described in the First Schedule hereto to be road and vested in The Clutha County Council.
- (b) Pursuant to sections 116 and 117, the parts of road described in the Second Schedule hereto to be stopped and amalgamated with the land in certificate of title No. 5C/47.
- (c) The land described in the Third Schedule hereto to be taken under section 119 and shall be amalgamated with the land in certificate of title No. 5C/47.

First Schedule

Otago Land District—Clutha County

Area ha

Being

0.4813 Part Section 52, Block XIII, Pomahaka Survey District; shown marked 'A' on S.O. Plan 18062.

0.4508 Part Section 53, Block XIII, Pomahaka Survey District; shown marked 'B' on S.O. Plan 18062.

1.0834 Part Section 59, Block XIII, Pomahaka Survey District; shown marked 'A' on S.O. Plan 18063.

Second Schedule

Otago Land District—Clutha County

Area m²

Adjoining or passing through

8384 Part Section 52 and part Section 59, Block XIII, Pomahaka Survey District; shown marked 'E' on S.O. Plan 18062.

7467 Part Section 53 and part Section 59, Block XIII, Pomahaka Survey District; shown marked 'F' on S.O. Plan 18062.

1126 Part Section 53, Block XIII, Pomahaka Survey District; shown marked 'G' on S.O. Plan 18062.

3813 Part Section 46 and part Section 59, Block XIII, Pomahaka Survey District; shown marked 'D' on S.O. Plan 18063. Area m²

Adjoining or passing through

6020 Part Section 52 and part Section 59, Block XIII, Pomahaka Survey District; shown marked 'E' on S.O. Plan 18063.

As shown marked as above mentioned on the plans above mentioned lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Dunedin.

Third Schedule

Otago Land District—Clutha County

Area

m²

Being

7405 Part Section 52, Block XIII, Pomahaka Survey District; shown marked 'C' on plan.

5186 Part Section 53, Block XIII, Pomahaka Survey District; shown marked 'D' on plan.

As shown marked as above mentioned on S.O. Plan 18062 lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Dunedin.

Dated at Dunedin this 7th day of September 1989.

K. M. STEWART, District Manager, Department of Lands, Dunedin.

(Dn. D.O. 18/300/38) ln17040

1CL

Land Held for Railway Set Apart for the Generation of Electricity in Block III, Leaning Rock Survey District, Vincent County

Pursuant to section 52 of the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the District Manager, Department of Lands, Dunedin, hereby declares the land described in the Schedule hereto to be set apart for the generation of electricity.

Schedule

Otago Land District—Vincent County

All that piece of land containing 2112 square metres, being railway land, Block III, Leaning Rock Survey District; shown marked 'H' on S.O. Plan 22472, lodged in the office of the Chief Surveyor at Dunedin.

Dated at Dunedin this 7th day of September 1989.

K. M. STEWART, District Manager, Department of Lands, Dunedin

(Dn. D.O. 92/11/90/6/162)

1CL

Road to be Stopped in the Maniototo County

Pursuant to Part VIII of the Public Works Act 1981, and to a delegation from the Minister of Lands, the District Manager, Department of Lands, Dunedin, declares:

- (a) Pursuant to sections 116 and 117, the parts of road described in the First Schedule hereto to be stopped and declares that:
 - (i) The area firstly described shall be amalgamated with the land in deferred payment licence No. 5B/383.
 - (ii) The areas secondly and fifthly described shall be amalgamated with the land in deferred payment licence No. 5D/577.
 - (iii) The areas thirdly, fourthly, sixthly and seventhly described shall be amalgamated with the land in renewable lease No. F313 recorded in certificate of title, Volume 362, folio 140.
- (b) The land described in the Second Schedule hereto to be taken under section 119 (1) and amalgamated with the land in renewable lease No. F313 recorded in certificate of title, Volume 362, folio 140.